

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CATO INSTITUTE,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 1:19-cv-00047-ABJ
)	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND)	
EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Robert J. McNamara (VA Bar No. 73208)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Facsimile: (703) 682-9321
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org

Jaimie N. Cavanaugh (MN Bar No. 399960)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 435-3451
Facsimile: (612) 435-5875
Email: jcavanaugh@ij.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff
*admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CATO HAS STANDING.....	2
A. Cato Is Being Injured Now	3
B. Cato Has Standing To Challenge The Gag Orders As A Would-Be Publisher.	5
II. THIS COURT CAN ADJUDICATE THIS CASE WITHOUT “INVAD[ING]” THE JURISDICTION OF ANY OTHER COURT.	9
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR RELIEF	13
A. The SEC’s Arguments Entirely Ignore The Unconstitutional-Conditions Doctrine.....	13
B. The SEC’s Use Of Gag Orders Violates The First Amendment.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>4:20 Comms., Inc. v. Paradigm Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014)	13
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	15
<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 4
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Empagran, S.A. v. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	12
<i>Fiberlight, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)	6
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6

**Kleindienst v. Mandel*,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 2, 5

Koontz v. St. John River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 10, 15

**Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 14

Louisiana Pacific Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc.,
842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994) 15

McVicker v. King,
266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010) 8

Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 18

O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,
518 U.S. 712 (1996) 13

Pansy v. Borough of Stradsburg,
23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) 6

Perry v Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 13

**Pitt News v. Pappert*,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) *passim*

Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 17

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 18

Retail Dig. Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) 7

SEC v. ConnectAJet.com,
No. 09-cv-01742-B (N.D. Tex.) 12

SEC v. Provident Royalties, LLC,
No. 09-cv-01238 (N.D. Tex.) 11

SEC v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
136 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 6

SEC v. U.S. Global Nanospace, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-00680-Y, (N.D. Tex.)..... 11

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 7, 18

Sorrells v. Garfinchel’s,
565 A.2d 285 (D.C. 1989)..... 8

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 15

**Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle*,
No. 3:04CV00081, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)..... 14, 15

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 19

Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Consumer Counsel,
425 U.S. 748 (1975) 5

Other Authorities

Securities and Exchange Commission, PRESS RELEASE, *SEC Adds Defendant to Ponzi Scheme Case, Charging Former Consultant to NJ Affordable Homes for Role in Defrauding Investors*, available at <https://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2007/lr20116.htm> (last visited May 23, 2019)..... 16

Securities and Exchange Commission, PRESS RELEASE, *SEC Charges Bitcoin-Funded Securities Dealer and CEO*, available at <https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-218> (last visited May 23, 2019)..... 16
